
.,t • 

,----­
I 

,----, 

r 
H 
Ii 

II 

--- --.----- ~----"~- -~-~-----.-- ... ~--.~.~~---~ 

II ;. 

.. ' -, "" . 

!!VIRGINIA: AT A REGULAR I:.~RTING OF THE BOAB,D IT? STjPERVISORS OF 
II ,DII\'.'lIDDIE COUN""TY, HELD AT THE AGRICULTl"'RAL BUIIJ),ING 

'

II PRESE~"r , :~:L.:TO~::~ ,1 ~::i::a: Poi,;.,D. S · :~rVill s 
'I MoG .. CHANDLER~ Namozine 

ILR" Grton Rowanty 

District 
District 
District 
Pistrict II C .,H .. Zehmer> Sapony 

H 

IIIN RE: MINUTES. 

II of the previous roe~ting was. read ~nd approved. 

APPROPRIATIOHS FOR 'THE MONTH OF Septembe1:'~1961p $130,672. 5 'I,IN RE, 
. Be it re~olved by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 

1I Ci)"l,u-rty thert the following appropria't:l,ons be and the same are 
heJ:~b~; made for the m,onth of September~ 1961 from the 

" 
~ ! 
ij 

Ii 
II 

'II 
I' 

. 
I 
I ,I 

Ii 
, 

"

, 

I, 
il 
!-

il 
11 .I 
'I 

II 

t'/ln,,?) :l~y:l !l)~" th\?9~GCOlm.t;*,i ~t,f!,d;Lgat@Q,~ 

l~~ 
1,:3 
2B 

~;~ 
"i",t-" 

5A 
;;:'-q 
r···· 

'" 

11 
11+ 
1'7 

19 ,., . 
c:::,\..' 

:. ma NT STB..A.~.' ION 
r:r.l'TANCE BOl.ED 
CCT~'1fI;::;SIO!;;l~R OF REVENUE 

CIR::UTi: CJuliT 
C CljI~l~'::=' C (f(:r~T 

;':;I3L~;]l? ?~n20NERS 
~~~e"~ .. }:'_i:~; ~~I~F~~, S~RVICE. 

CGN'fRACi 
D"~~·~~r;0>::;DIE F~:~~?~ DEPT!) 
I~' '-T:~~ l'~IRE D2P.T IS' 

iL~:.> :)ZI~~B F:?~~ DEPT ~ 
'WI:-:".i.."i~?_"2 B OJ_,,?:D MEMBERS 
:-:-,- l;i_;Y C ~;,,~,c: SSI ON 
E1 .. t\~t~~,1 G!..;~~.:l·~·:~~C 
I~ C:SPI~f~i.~~1~I:<)~TI ON 
AG-::'--,::::~~l).LTTJ?::~L AGEl\!'rS 
F;:':?~i.'I nr::r 
E 3I,:~'J :L:~G:S 8: GROUNDS 
8'r~.~:?:;::I':rr;:ENDl';IIT QF SCHOOLS 
r ~ .. ~~'::;~'-::::SAN.tiOUS ACTIVITIES 
CiiPlr~AL GUTLAY 

SCI{ 00l: P"'TflJ1.1 

$ 517025 

S23.16 
466.76 
274.4~ 

.' 

13.50 
'320.17 
.. 666.86 
270.23 
j05,:::_ 

42.45 

35.00 
104.55 

" 1,701009 

733.6E 
29.81, 

1,O~'"~2063 
J_~22~?J' 
4(,.8 ~ '7 7 

$ 7,935.72 

F'OI.'t~.,~ P)328:tiol'l.of schools to be transferred to the 
Sch..c;:.:;.l F'·' ~,L,_" eXI~ended onl;r CLl O:i.'r~e::,:- ::;:f '':;h'9 School Board: 

l;,~A 8~;:':~():C BOP3D _ - ADmINISTRATION 
J. 73 -:!'~,;::'·:::E~UCTI·:)E 
i~7;~ c C~· i •• ~_:,·~~:.::~ I'T.,f·l.r..? ~~_: 
:t.7D ATJ~;(I~.~Ili~~r{ AG~NCIES 
:"7E HOUBII\G 
17F r~=XED GIIAl-iGES 

19 C.4:;:n:;,,~·" C~"TLAY 
20 D~~~ 2l;£rv'I'8E 

DEP ARTMENT OF VIELt7 fu--qE 

SUBTffikL 

.. 

TGTAld 
Grano Total 

2,000.00 
72~OOO.00 

18 Jt 000.OO 
15:>000.00 

$_, _____ .-. ,,""' ..... ..,.,':).....;·0.....;0 ..... .....;0.....;0 __ _ 
107 ~ ::(JO. 00 

10,5.00.00 

$· ____ ~_.~1~1~7~~_5~O~O~.~O~Q~ __ __ 
$ '. - ' 

130,672.05 

For the oneration of the Department of Welfare,to the 
Virginia Public Assistance ~~nd, andeA~ended by the Welfare 
Boa.rd for -the month of 

COUNTY DOG FD"£.J-n 

For the County Dog Fund, to be expended,by the Board of 
SUpervisors $ 236.33 

Continued on back Filed Aug.4,196l 



IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

·IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

I '" .'; K=: 

j 

READING OF THE MINUTES. 

Minutes of the meeting were read and approved. 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIM$ AND SALARIES. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered by the Board 
that the salaries and accounts against the·General Revenue Fund 
of the County for the month of August p 1961, amounting to$8,423.96 
be allowed and checks numbering 1774 through 1922, both inclusive, 

-II be issue, therefor, payable out of the General Revenue Fund of 
the County, said claims having been audited and approved by the 
Board. 

ALLO'J\LA.NCE AGAINST THE DOG FUND OF THF COUNTY. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered that the 
salary of $208.37 Se paid to the Dog Warden and that the claims 
amounting to $28.00 be allowed~ and checks numbering D-117 through 
D-121, both inclusive~ be issue, therefor, payable out of the Dog 
Fund of said Countv. 

Said claims having been inves~igated by the Dog Warden and 
approved for payment by the Board. 

TREASURER uS REPORT ~ MCNTH OF AUGUST, 19610 

FeE. J Olles ~ TreasL::I'er having sub'mi tted a \'Jri tten financial 
report same was ordered filed with the papers of the Board for the 
month of Augusto 

TREASURER - COLLECTION OF TAXES AT PUBLIC PLACES IN THE COUNTY 
DISCONTINlJED. 

Fe E. Jones, Tre3sure~ having appeared before the Board and 
requested permission tl~ dispense with the sitting at designated 
places ~n ~he County o~ certain days for the purpose of collecting 
County Taxes~and it appearing from Section 58-962 of the 1950 
Code cf '·~:ginia that the Board has the authority to allow this. 

I Mot:cn was duly made and carried that the Treasurer be 
ii' permitted to dispense wi~h sitting at public places in the Co~nty 
II for the purpOSE" of collecting taxes provided due notice is given 
~ to the public of this change. 

II INSTALLATION OF RANGE AND REFRIGERATOR IN LOCAL FARM AGENTS OFFICE " 
!' ~,'UI";'·':'.TG . !' J LLlJ...v 0 

;1 

I; S. J. -:- ones ~ Loca 1 F 2rffi Agent having requested that the count 
II pay for ::~stal13tior: of an electric range and refrigerator purchaseld 
, by the members of t~e colored horne Demonstration department~ 

ii Motion ~as duly made and carried t~t the county pay for this 
,. installation provided a suitable agreement can be made with So E. 
:' 3ishop~ la'-ld-lord for the removal of this eq~ipment by the Board 
I; a~. its pleasure. The Commonwealth Attorney is requested to draw 
II tnl.S Bgreemento 
II 
:! LOCAL FARM AGENT PHONE, PRIVATE LINE. 
1\ 

il S. J 0 Jones having requested that his phone be placed on a 
l! private line, 
II 
II Motion was duly made and carried that this request be granted. 

II TENTATIVE BUDGET SECONDARY SYSTEM 1961-62. 

Mr. H. ~ ~nell Resident Engineer f~om the Department of 
Highways pres~n~ed to the Board the tenative budget for the year 
ending June 30th~ 1962 as to the secondary road system of Dinwiddie 
County showing the proposed improvements and maintenance thereto, 

I 
which budge i _ ',. gone over with the said engineer by the Board and 
on motion du~~ made and carried, was adopted as the tentative 

Ii budge~ for the State Secondary Roads in Dinwiddie County for the 
II year ending June 30~ 1962. . 
i ~ 

644 IMPROVEWtENT (SEE RT. 644 PAGE 276). ! II RT. 
,I 

!1 
After restudy and report of Rt. 644 by the Highway Department '\ 

I 

·-:'-·~_:':-:""--:::':.:.:2j":"'"···~-:-"""·-'>:,:.::~?~r-··.--7~~:::::;-~~';2 ~.~.::.:-_;~ ,-. 

. ~ 
-------, 

I-~ 

,. 



IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

.. ~ .... -:i~· . 
.' : -. " 

. r, \ ___ -j----~ 

. ,.' '. 

~:::-·:--:~~R"'.::·.r..t:~""".-,,-:-;~~·":·····.:.: .... ;j: 

/
1 Page 3 \ 
I ' I 
I, I !I Motion was duly made and carried that Rt: 644 be surface treat d 
Iia distance of eight tenths of a mile (.8) extending Southward on 
,'the end of the present hard-surface. 

rt was furihei moved and carried that any fund balances set 
up in the Final Budget 1960-61 be transfered to Rt~ 656 from the 
intersection of Rt. 646 to intersection. of Rt. 658 a distance of 
one and two tenths of a mile· (1.2', 'J this section to be ~inproved 
and hard surfaced and any further balance to be expended Qn Rt • 

• 658 Northward from i-:'s intersecti6n with Rt. 656 for basic improve 
mente 

VOYD SAUNDERS DOG CLAIM REJECTED. 

Voyd Saunders having presented a bill for $lQ.OO for medical: 

I 
care ~endered his dog which ha~ been shot on July 25 p 1961 by the 
Dog Warden and it appearing that this dog did not have a medal 

i?r c?ll~r on at the tiMe and ~JS on the property of Central State 
I HOSPl tal ~ '. 

III' . Motion was duly made and carried that this bill not be paid 
I by the CountYe \. 

i COUNTY DOGS - MEDALS AND COLL:;'HS, 
I 

.~ After much discusslon conce=~ing the d09 problem in Dinwiddie 
II Coum:-:,'~ 
II 

II ;-'::ot5.on 'r;as duly ma. r1 (:; and. {::~r:ried that beginning August 15th, 
II the Shr~:rL:-f' s Dei.\e rtment i s r~0uested to -work viii th the Dog Warden 

I
:,. in checkir:Q ever:y home in the 'County to see that dog owners have 

collars 2nd medals on their dogs. 
1: 
il !l 
L 

I 

! 

GAbf'lE iNAHDEN RE~TlJESTED TO ASSI ST DOG WAR\)Ei'L 

Motion ,"·as cluJ" m2de and carried that the Com:ilissioner of 
Game and 'in~and Fisheries be requested to direct t~at the Game 
Wardens in the Cc~n~y assist the DogWard0D and the Sheriff's 
Depart~ent dv~ing the period August 13th t~ September 15th in 
disposl.ng of +.he stray dogs in the Cnun·ry. 

/ 

II It appeari!1g to the Board that L.G.O.C. will be held at 
~ Charlottesville on August 28, 29, and 30th. . 
~: 

II Motion was duly made and carried that each office be allowed 
j! eX~2nS?S not e~ceeding 530.00 and· this Board ~e allowed expenses 
'; :-lot ",::yce::i~_:1g $100000 for attendance at thi s meeting. 
p Ii APPOI'<T.\fo.ENT OF I>:~:?ECTORS~ APPOM!\TTOX BASIN INDUSTRI~L 0EVELOPMENT 
;! COR)?O?iJ~, T:- :~)y FEOM [:1 W,'1!IDDI E COlJl\iTY 0 

;i 

II 
II 
Ii 
H 
ii 
r 
II 
Ii 
I 

I' 

UPO,1 ·'.:;':2 request ofJ .W. Enochs, Jr., President of A.B.I .D. 
Corp02&tion and to conform with the Corporation a ; ~y law~, 

Motion was duly ~ade and carried that t~e following persons 
be und they hereby ~re apPQinted as Directors of the Appomattox 
Basi.n I::.dustrial Development Corporation for a term of tw·o years. 

1:l6t-i.:; 
H. 2arnej:' B8.tte 
J.P. L'erbv 
Gl"]D' A~~ C· l~a· ~+l'~ • _ ,1. \" ..,. -L '" J, .. 

D. Carleton Mayes 
William Co Tucker 
S .. E. Winn 

ADDRES.~~ 
McKenney~Virginia 
RFD 3 Petersburg,Va~ 
RFD 3 PetersburgllVa .. 
Dinwiddie,Virginia 
McKerneYIIVirginia 
RFD 2: Blackstone p Va. 

PHONF 
HO-9 4543 
RE-3 4444 
RE-3 5012 
80-9 4043 
GR-8 3401 
GR-8 3216 

STREET LIGHT, INSTALL ON RTo 460 POLE #19W J~ W. WASHER. 

M. G. Chandler having investigated the request for the instal -
ation of.a street light on Rt. 460 near J. W. Washers and it appea -
ing from his report that the street light is needed, 

Motion was duly made and carr~ed that a 2500 lumen street 
light be installed on Rt. 460 by'the Virginia Electric & Power 
Company and added to the County's street light dccount. 

---_____ ---'~5----.P..4~_A:1t ,Continued on back August 4, 1961 



IN RE:' 

tl 

IN RE:·_ 

IN RE: 

STREET LIGHT REQJE,ST ~ GREGORY SUBDIVISION. FRANKLIN AND U.S. #1. 

Mr. Frank Gregory et als having presented a petition request­
.ing that? street light be installed in their neighborhood. 

;:.<~~_::~~~~S:~~:;{t·~.~-, .. ~~ .. :J ~'­
'~:~':f;.·M0::fi'Bn'was duly made and carried that M~·(3~Ha;U.&:lJe'tc.;; and a 

member 'of 't.he~ Virginia Eiectric & Power Company ;investf~ate the 
need of this street light anp report at the next meeting .. 

SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA AREA COUNTIES MEETING. 

The members of this Soard with Rennie W. Bridgman~ Commissioner 
of Revenue and Eo B. Batte,Clerk having attended The Southside Are 
Counties Meeting at Iron Sridge Grange, hear Blackstone,Virginia 
on August 3rd 1961 at 3:00 P.M. said meeting being called ~y the 
members of Board of Supervisors of Nottoway County who acted as 
host extending a~ invitation to the Constitutional officers of 
the Counties of Amelia. Brunswick~ Cumberland, Dinwiddie. Nottoway 
Lunenburg 9 Mecklenburg and Prince\Edward, for the purpose of 
discussing County problems. 

And this Board being of the opinion that a great deal can 
be accompolished by the continuance of these area meetings. 

Motion was duly made and carried that Dinwiddie County act 
as host for the next area meeting with, L.W. Coleman, and M. G. 
Chandler of this Board along with Otis L. Brown o Assistant Field 

, Secretary of the Lea;gue of Virginia Counties; naking the ar:i.~a.ngements .. 

LOCA~ STAJE REPRES~NTATIVES. 

7he Bo~rd desiring to meet with the Local State representatives 
of OUI County to discuss proposed legislation of interest to the 

-----' _____ ' Cou_nty. 

IN ?F: 

IN R=: 

r 

Motion was duly made and carried that the Clerk extend an 
, invitation to Hon. John Ho Temple? Senator, Hon$ Roy W. Smith 

3nd Eon. Arthur H. Richardson members of the House of Representatives 
/I to attend the Execu-:'ive meeting of the Board of Supervisors on 
r! December Ists at 10:00 oiclock A.M. , 

1, STATE REVISFD WELFARE BUDGET 1961-62. ' 
;1 

II Mr. C. H. Zetmer having presented a State revised Welfare 
i: Budget ,':'mount:'nQ ":0 $74.947.00':: or the fi 5C a 1 yea r ending June 30, 

1962 3na 
" 

It app?aring ~o this Board ~hat a Q~oget for the same period 
,had been pres9nted by the Local Poard of the ~epartment of Public 
Welfare of Dinwiddie County amounting to $66,578.00 and included 
in the County's Informative Budget and recorded in the Supervisors 
Record Eook and 

H It further aopeari~g that the recorded budget exceeds the 
· 1960-61 budget by £1458. althougb the amount actually spent by the 
~Dinwiddie County Welfare ~epartment was Sl~32. less than the amount 
: spent during the fisical year ending 1960. a Id 

:i 
, This Board oein9 o-f: the opinion that the Local lCoard of 
':Welfa=e is in an excelle~t position to know and recognize the the 
"needs of itt s people. 

!t is resovled that this 20ard r~jec~~ the state rev~sed 
,budget amounting to $74.q~7.00 for the fiscal year ending Ju~e 
130, 1962 and will make such app~opriations as requested by ~he 
local board not to exceed the amount set up by the informativ0 

;:budget recorded in the Supervisoys Kecord Book No.5 page 34. 
q 
" 

ROUTE 643 REQUEST TO UoS.A. WAR DEPARTMENT (RECINDED). 

,At the .suggestion of Mr. HoA. Fennell~ Resi~ent Engineer. 

'I . Motion was made and carried that the resolution adopted 
11 July 7th concerning Route 643 be recinded. 

II 'There being no further business the, meeting was adj ourned. 
!! 
I; 
if 
" 

;i 

I I ATTEST:"~= Chai~!1lan" 
;1 ~ u Clerk 

f ;;L. t&..~ J?~ I 
I 

~,.~~~_ . .; <e;::;'-'" ',y' ~'-.', ~_'::'::"~< -;::~.-z':':.::c::~:.::::.::::..:·':,,-~:,,: 

f" ,-

-


